

DAMAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, DAMAN. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OFFICER, FORT AREA, MOTI DAMAN, 396220 Ph 0260 2230879 , 2230666



email : <u>codmc-daman-dd@nic.in</u> <u>codmc.daman@gmail.com</u>

No. 3/1-598/DMC/23-24 (1613

Dated: - 22 Nov., 2023.

<u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Whereas, Draft General Development Rules were published by Planning and Development Authority, Daman by Notification dated 26.06.2023.

Whereas, same draft was adopted as Draft Building Bye-Law and notified for inviting objection & suggestion by Daman Municipal by Notification dated 05.09.2023.

Whereas, the Council put up the draft on its notice board and published the same in the local newspapers inviting the inhabitants to submit their objections and suggestions to the Council within 20 days after the resolution was passed in its meeting dated 17.08.2023 as per section 301 (3) (b) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Municipal Council Regulation, 2004.

Whereas, a Committee heard the objections and suggestions and has submitted report recommending adoption of final General Development Rules Part I & II and Outline Development Plan published by Planning and Development Authority, Daman as building by laws for Daman Municipal Council Area.

Whereas, the same was placed before Council in its meeting dated 06.11.2023 as per section 301 (3) (c) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Municipal Council Regulation, 2004.

Whereas, approval of Director, Municipal Administration has been obtained on file No. 3/1-598/DMC/2023-24 dated 21.11.2023 for the same as required by section 301(3)(e)(ii) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Municipal Council Regulation, 2004.

Therefore, Daman Municipal Council, Daman hereby publishes and adopts the General Development Rules-2023 Part I & II as Building Bye-Laws for Daman Municipal Council area and informs the general public that they are available for inspection at the following places.

- 1. Office of the Collector, Collectorate, Dholar, Moti Daman.
- 2. Office of the Chief Officer, DMC, Fort area, Moti Daman.

(**Dr. Sanjam Singh**) Chief Officer, Daman Municipal Council, Daman.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Field Publicity Officer, Daman with a request to publish the above notification in two newspapers (Gujarati and Hindi) for wide publicity.
- 2. The Director (IT) for publishing on the official website of the UT Administration of DNH&DD.

Copy forwarded for kind information to:-

- 1. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Administrator of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Kachigam, Nani Daman.
- 2. The Advisor to the Hon'ble Administrator of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Kachigam, Nani Daman.
- 3. The Collector, Daman / Director (Municipal Ad'ministration), DNH&DD.